1
A Phase Separation Inlet for Droplets, Ice Residuals, and Interstitial
Aerosols
Libby Koolik1,2,3, Michael Roesch1,4, Lesly J. Franco Deloya1, Chuanyang Shen1,5, A. Gannet Hallar6,7,
Ian B. McCubbin7, Daniel J. Cziczo1,2,8
1 Department of Earth, Atmospheric and Planetary Sciences, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA 5
2 Department of Civil Environmental Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA
3 Ramboll, San Francisco, CA 94111, USA

Abel, S. J., Cotton, R. J., Barrett, P. A. and Vance, A. K.: A comparison of ice water content measurement techniques on the
FAAM BAe-146 aircraft, Atmos. Meas. Tech., 7, 3007–3022, doi:10.5194/amt-7-3007-2014, 2014. 360
Alicat Scientific: Technical Data for Alicat MC and MCR Mass Flow Controllers, , 30, 1–5, 2016.
Asmi, A., Collaud Coen, M., Ogren, J. A., Andrews, E., Sheridan, P., Jefferson, A., Weingartner, E., Baltensperger, U.,
Bukowiecki, N., Lihavainen, H., Kivekäs, N., Asmi, E., Aalto, P. P., Kulmala, M., Wiedensohler, A., Birmili, W., Hamed,
A., O'Dowd, C., G Jennings, S., Weller, R., Flentje, H., Fjaeraa, A. M., Fiebig, M., Myhre, C. L., Hallar, A. G., Swietlicki,
E., Kristensson, A., and Laj, P. (2013), Aerosol Decadal Trends – Part 2: In-situ Aerosol Particle Number Concentrations 365
at GAW and ACTRIS Stations, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 13, 895-916, doi:10.5194/acp-13-895-2013.
Atkinson, J. D., Murray, B. J., Woodhouse, M. T., Whale, T. F., Baustian, K. J., Carslaw, K. S., Dobbie, S., O’Sullivan, D.
and Malkin, T. L.: The Importance of Feldspar for Ice Nucleation by Mineral Dust in Mixed-Phase Clouds, Nature, 498,
355–358, 2013.
Bartolo, P. J., Ed.: Stereolithography: Materials, Processes, and Applications, illustrate., Springer Science & Business Media., 370
2011.
Baustian, K. J., Cziczo, D. J., Wise, M. E., Pratt, K. A., Kulkarni, G., Hallar, A. G. and Tolbert, M. A.: Importance of aerosol
composition, mixing state, and morphology for heterogeneous ice nucleation: A combined field and laboratory approach,
J. Geophys. Res. Atmos., 117(6), 1–13, doi:10.1029/2011JD016784, 2012.
Bhushan, B. and Caspers, M.: An overview of additive manufacturing ( 3D printing ) for microfabrication, Microsyst. Technol., 375
23(4), 1117–1124, doi:10.1007/s00542-017-3342-8, 2017.
Preprint. Discussion started: 27 March 2020

doi:10.1016/j.atmosres.2015.09.018, 2015.
Pekour, M. S. and Cziczo, D. J.: Wake Capture, Particle Breakup, and Other Artifacts Associated with Counterflow Virtual
Impaction, Aerosol Sci. Technol., 45(6), 758–764, doi:10.1080/02786826.2011.558942, 2011.
Pruppacher, H. R. and Klett, J. D.: Microphysics of Clouds and Precipitation, 2nd ed., Kluwer Academic Publishers,
Dordrecht., 1997. 475
Roesch, M. and Cziczo, D.J.: Wet particle generation with a 3D printed nebulizer, in preparation.
Roesch, M., Roesch, C. and Cziczo, D. J.: Dry particle generation with a 3-D printed fluidized bed generator, Atmos. Meas.
Tech., 10, 1999–2007, 2017.
Preprint. Discussion started: 27 March 2020
c© Author(s) 2020. CC BY 4.0 License.
16
Rogers, R. R. and Yau, M. K.: A Short Course in Cloud Physics, 3rd ed., Elsevier Science, Tarrytown., 1989.
Seidel, T. M., Grant, A. N., Pszenny, A. A. P. and Allman, D. J.: Dewpoint and Humidity Measurements and Trends at the 480
Summit of Mount Washington , New Hampshire , 1935 – 2004, Am. Meteorol. Soc., 20, 5629–5641,
doi:10.1175/2007JCLI1604.1, 2007.
Seidel, T. M., Weihrauch, D. M., Kimball, K. D., Pszenny, A. A. P., Soboleski, R., Crete, E. and Murray, G.: Evidence of
Climate Change Declines with Elevation Based on Temperature and Snow Records from 1930s to 2006 on Mount
Washington, New Hampshire, Arctic, Antarct. Alp. Res., 41(3), 362–372, doi:10.1657/1938-4246-41.3.362, 2009. 485
Shupe, M., Daniel, J. S., De Boer, G., Eloranta, E. W., Kollias, P., Long, C. N., Luke, E. P., Turner, D. D. and Verlinde, J.: A
Focus on Mixed-Phase Clouds, Am. Meteorol. Soc., 1549–1562, doi:10.1175/2008BAMS2378.1, 2008.
Shupe, M. D., Matrosov, S. Y. and Uttal, T.: Arctic Mixed-Phase Cloud Properties Derived from Surface-Based Sensors at
SHEBA, Am. Meteorol. Soc., 697–711, 2006.
Slowik, J. G., Cziczo, D. J. and Abbatt, J. P. D.: Analysis of cloud condensation nuclei composition and growth kinetics using 490
a pumped counterflow virtual impactor and aerosol mass spectrometer, Atmos. Meas. Tech., 4(8), 1677–1688,
doi:10.5194/amt-4-1677-2011, 2011.
Smith, A. A.: The Mount Washington Observatory - 50 Years Old, Bull. Am. Meteorological Soc., 63(9), 986–995, 1982.
Storelvmo, T., Kristjansson, J. E. and Lohmann, U.: Aerosol Influence on Mixed-Phase Clouds in CAM-Oslo, J. Atmos. Sci.,
65, 3214–3230, doi:10.1175/2008JAS2430.1, 2008. 495
Strapp, J. W., Lilie, L. E., Ratvasky, T. P., Davison, C. and Dumont, C.: Isokinetic TWC Evaporator Probe: Development of
the IKP2 and Performance Testing for the HAIC-HIWC Darwin 2014 and Cayenne-2015 Field Campaigns, Am. Inst.
Aeronaut. Astronaut., (June), 1–28, doi:10.2514/6.2016-4059, 2016.
Tsushima, Y., Emori, S., Ogura, T., Kimoto, M., Webb, M. J., Williams, K. D., Ringer, M. A., Soden, B. J., Li, B. and
Andronova, N.: Importance of the mixed-phase cloud distribution in the control climate for assessing the response of 500
clouds to carbon dioxide increase : a multi-model study, Clim. Dyn., doi:10.1007/s00382-006-0127-7, 2006.
Verheggen, B., Cozic, J., Weingartner, E., Bower, K., Mertes, S., Connolly, P., Gallagher, M., Flynn, M., Choularton, T. and
Baltensperger, U.: Aerosol partitioning between the interstitial and the condensed phase in mixed-phase clouds, J.
Geophys. Res., 112(1), 1–13, doi:10.1029/2007JD008714, 2007.
Verlinde, J., Harrington, J. Y., McFarquhar, G. M., Yannuzzi, V. T., Avramov, A., Greenberg, S., Johnson, N., Zhang, G., 505
Poellot, M. R., Mather, J. H., Turner, E., Eloranta, E. W., Zak, B. D., Prenni, A. J., Daniel, J. S., Kok, G. L., Tobin, D. C.,
Holz, R., Sassen, K., Spangenberg, D., Minnis, P., Tooman, T. P., Ivey, M. D., Richardson, S. J., Bahrmann, C. P., Shupe,
M., DeMott, P. J., Heymsfield, A. J. and Schofield, R.: The mixed-phase arctic cloud experiment, Am. Meteorol. Soc.,
(July 2006), 205–221, doi:10.1175/BAMS-88-2-205, 2007.
Wang, B., Lambe, A. T., Massoli, P., Onasch, T. B., Davidovits, P., Worsnop, D. R. and Knopf, D. A.: The deposition ice 510
nucleation and immersion freezing potential of amorphous secondary organic aerosol : Pathways for ice and mixed-phase
cloud formation, J. Geophys. Res., 117, 1–12, doi:10.1029/2012JD018063, 2012.
Preprint. Discussion started: 27 March 2020
c© Author(s) 2020. CC BY 4.0 License.
17